State Revenue Bond Act and the County Revenue Bond Act and limited 
obligation certificates of the County (the “Certificates”), subject to annual 
appropriation by the County Council and not upon the faith and credit or taxing 
power of the County, in either case in an aggregate principal amount not to 
exceed Fifty Eight Million Dollars ($58,000,000) at one time or from time to 
time, and in one or more series, in order to provide funding for the acquisition 
and/or renovation of real property (the “Project”) for the purpose of increasing the 
inventory of affordable housing properties in Montgomery County.

[...]

hereunder, or any outstanding limited obligation certificates issued under 
Resolution No. 16-675, Resolution No. 16-1298, Resolution No. 17-227, 

Resolution No. 17-803 or Resolution No. 18-1181.  Such Refunding Certificates 
may be issued in one or more series and in an aggregate principal amount not to 
exceed Forty-Two Million Dollars ($42,000,000) at one time or from time to 
time. The Refunding Certificates may be issued from time to time in the same 
manner as the Obligations. 

Section 4. The County Executive by executive order or otherwise must specify, prescribe, 
determine, provide for, or approve all matters, forms, documents, or procedures